
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 5th December, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 November 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
4. Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, 

Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, Rossendale Borough) 
(Revocation and Various Parking Restrictions) 
Order 201* Plus Lancashire County Council (Various 
Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, Rossendale 
Borough) (Revocation and one way working) Order 
201*   
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

5. Lancashire County Council (Market Street, Park 
Road, Chorley, Chorley Borough) (Suspension, 
Prohibition of Waiting and Limited Waiting) 
Experimental Order 2019   
 

(Pages 29 - 36) 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner 
 
6. West Lancashire Partnership - Approval of 

Memorandum of Understanding   
 

(Pages 37 - 52) 



The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
7. Adult Social Care - Winter Plan 2019/20   

 
(Pages 53 - 78) 

Matters for Information: 
 
8. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 
16 January 2020 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

11. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
13. Upgrade/Replacement of the Electronic and 

Document Records Management Systems   
(Pages 79 - 82) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor John Fillis was also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 

Exercises 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:  

i. Gully emptying service  
ii. Spray injection patching  
iii. Reactive and planned improvement works 
iv. Security and alarm service and maintenance 
v. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning service and maintenance  
vi. Provision of community transport services  

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

vii. Provision of a Minor Aids and Adaptations Service in Lancashire. 
       
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:    

i. Gully emptying service  
ii. Spray injection patching  
iii. Reactive and planned improvement works 
iv. Security and alarm service and maintenance 
v. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning service and maintenance  
vi. Provision of community transport services  
vii. Provision of a Minor Aids and Adaptations Service in Lancashire. 

 
5.   Penwortham Slip Road Closure 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out a proposal for the closure of the slip road from the 
A59 Liverpool Road to A59 Golden Way in Penwortham for all vehicular traffic, whilst 
keeping it open for pedestrians, equestrians and cyclists. Cabinet were advised that this 
proposal was brought in order to comply with planning condition 10 of the Penwortham 
Bypass (the Bypass) planning permission, which sought to discourage through vehicular 
traffic on the A59.  
  
Cabinet noted the extensive traffic modelling that had been carried out, and considered 
the objections made and responses from officers. In considering the report, Cabinet noted 
additional environmental and air quality benefits, and opportunities to improve the public 
space in the town centre.  
  
Resolved: That approval be given to the closure of the slip road between the A59 
Liverpool Road and A59 Golden Way to all public vehicular traffic whilst keeping it open for 
pedestrians, equestrians and cyclists by the making of a Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
6.   A582/B5253 South Ribble Western Distributor and Realignment of Footpath 

Network - Approval for Use of Powers and Preparation of Various Orders 
and Schemes including Compulsory Purchase Order 
 

Cabinet received a report on progress on the dualling of the A582 and B5253 South Ribble 
Western Distributor. It was reported that negotiations were ongoing with the landowners to 
acquire the necessary land. Cabinet were requested to consider approving the use of 
Compulsory Purchase powers available to the county council, in particular under the 
Highways Act 1980, to acquire the land, should it not be possible to reach agreement with 
the landowners.   
  
Cabinet were also asked to consider a Side Roads Order under the Highways Act 1980 to 
enable alterations to be made to the existing highways and private means of access.    
  
Resolved: That 

i. the use of the county council's powers of Compulsory Purchase contained in the 
Highways Act 1980, and all other enabling legislation, be approved to acquire all 
the necessary land and rights  for the construction/improvement and future 
maintenance and drainage of the dualled A582 and B5253 South Ribble 

Page 2



 

 
 

Western Distributor and the realigned vehicular and public rights of way network 
together with landscaping and ecological mitigation; 

ii. the preparation of Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders for the scheme 
and other appropriate Notices, Orders and Schemes under the Highways Act 
1980 and the taking of all other procedural steps in connection with the making 
of the Orders, prior to approval and sealing and making of the formal Orders and 
Schemes be approved 

iii. the acquisition by agreement in advance of Compulsory Purchase powers of all 
rights, interests, enabling arrangements to facilitate the scheme be approved.  

iv. the taking of procedural steps to facilitate the delivery of the scheme at the 
location of the two rail bridges referred to in the report be approved. 

 
7.   Preston City Transport Plan and the Preston City Region Submission to the 

Transforming Cities Fund 
 

Cabinet considered a report noting the progress in the development of a proposed Preston 
City Transport Plan. Cabinet noted that, at its meeting on 14 October 2019, the Preston, 
South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal Executive received the Plan and agreed to its 
publication as evidence to inform current and future transport-related planning and 
investment programming.   
  
Cabinet also considered preparation for a bid for Preston City Region under the 
government’s Transforming Cities Fund, noting Preston was one of just 12 shortlisted 
Transforming Cities Fund city regions nationwide with the prospect of receiving a share of 
£1.2 billion, to be spent by March 2023, aimed at driving up productivity through improved 
public and sustainable transport connectivity.   
  
Resolved: That 

i. the advice received by consultants and presented in the Preston City Transport 
Plan document be noted, and approval be given to its use as evidence to inform 
current and ongoing transport-related planning and investment programming.  

ii. the submission of a strategic outline business case in support of a funding bid to the 
Department for Transport’s Transforming Cities Fund be approved, and the Director 
of Growth, Environment and Planning and s151 Officer, or nominated 
representative, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council and 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, be authorised to finalise the details of 
the proposition.    

  
 
8.   Use of Resources for County Councillors - Revised Protocol 

 
Cabinet considered a revised Use of Resources Protocol, including a Disability Statement 
and Parental Support Policy for County Councillors, which provided guidance and support 
for Councillors in understanding what was acceptable in the use of County Council 
resources. 
  
Resolved: That the revised County Councillor Use of Resources Protocol as set out in the 
report be approved.   
  
 

Page 3



 

 
 

9.   Extra Care Service Model and Core Charge 
 

Cabinet received a report on the proposed care and support model for new Extra Care 
schemes being developed in Lancashire, based on the model agreed by Cabinet in 
relation to the Chorley Extra Care Scheme (Primrose Gardens) in September 2018.  
  
Resolved: That:  

i. the preferred model as set out within the report, including a core weekly charge of 
£17.50 per apartment, be approved. 

ii. the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing and the Director 
of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, be 
authorised:  

a. To agree core charges within new schemes.  
b. To agree any changes to the core charge in existing schemes.  
c. To agree the allocations policy where the policy is in line with the principles 

outlined in this report.  
d. To undertake a review once the schemes have been operational for at least 

a year, and make any minor amendments to the "core and add on" service 
model. 

 
10.   Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing Consultation Document 

 
Cabinet considered a report on a Maximising Occupancy in Supported Housing 
Consultation Document, which set out the council's proposals to review supported housing 
vacancies, and the procedure that would guide decisions about non-viable supported 
households.  
  
Resolved: That a public consultation be carried out on the Maximising Occupancy in 
Supported Housing Consultation Document, as set out in the report.  
  
 
11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council was noted. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 5 
December at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item 
 
16.   The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Textile Mills 

Museum 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.) 
 
Cabinet received a report on the future of the Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore 
Textile Mills Museum. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Highways 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
Mid Rossendale; Rossendale 
South; 

 
Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, 
Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and Various Parking Restrictions) Order 
201* Plus Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station 
Area, Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and one way working) Order 201* 
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Chris Nolan, Tel: (01772) 531141, Highway Regulation - Highways and 
Transportation  
chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
As part of the construction of the new bus station in Rawtenstall it has been 
necessary to alter the road layout in the area around the new facility. As the 
changes are made it follows that revisions to the present parking and moving traffic 
restrictions are also necessary. The two traffic orders being the subject of this report 
will ensure that the new road layout functions safely and efficiently so as to allow 
buses to access and egress the site. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the making of the two Traffic Regulation 
Orders as detailed in Appendices 'A' to 'D'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Rossendale Borough Council has designed and constructed a new Bus Station. The 
construction of the bus station has created the need to make alterations to the 
existing highway network at this location.  
 
Consultations 
 
Formal consultation was carried out between 23 August 2019 and 20 September 
2019. This was ad
[...]
triction Types Displayed

No Waiting At Any Time

No Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6pm

No Loading/Unloading At Any Time
No Loading Mon-Fri
8am-9.30am and 4pm-6pm

Limited Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6pm
1 Hour No Return Within 1 Hour

Disabled Parking Mon-Sat 8am-6pm
3 Hours No Return Within 2 Hours

Taxi Stand Mon-Sat 6pm-8am

New Road Layout

Page
1 of 1



KAY STREET

KAY STREET

BACUP ROAD
BULLER STREET

ANNIE
 S

TREET

NORTH S
TREET

L
O

R
D

 S
T

R
E

E
T

BACUP ROAD

M
A

R
K

R
O

S
S

 S
T

R
E

E
T

BANK S
TREET

ST
 M

A
R

YS
 W

A
Y

U
N

N
A

M
E

D
 R

O
A

D
(B

A
C

K
 1

3-
27

 
B

A
C

U
P

 R
O

A
D

)

JAM
ES STREET

North Street Taxi Stand At Any Time

P
age 27

A
ppendix D



P
age 28



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Highways 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
Chorley Central; Chorley North; 

 
Lancashire County Council (Market Street, Park Road, Chorley, Chorley 
Borough) (Suspension, Prohibition of Waiting and Limited Waiting) 
Experimental Order 2019 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Chris Nolan, Tel: (01772) 531141, Highway Regulation – Highways and Transportation 
chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An experimental traffic regulation order which created 3 hour Limited Waiting bays 
on Park Road was introduced in April 2019 as part of the town centre   
redevelopment, with a view to providing additional parking facilities for visitors to the 
town centre, whilst addressing anomalies and to clarify, simplify and tidy up 
discrepancies that have been identified within the area.  The experimental order was 
subject to a 6 month consultation which has now expired. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to consider approving that the experimental traffic regulation order 
is made permanent without amendment as detailed within this report and as set out 
in the Notice of Proposal and plan contained within App
[...]
BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Community Services
Phil Barrett
Director Community Services
P.O. Box 100, County Hall,
PRESTON PR1 0LD

Scale with care as
distortion may occur

Park Road,
Chorley

17/12/2018
KP/11-18/CBC-Rev

1 : 3750

TJP

+ Crown copyright. All rights reserved 
Lancashire County Council 
Licence No.  2003

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

PROPOSED
Limited Waiting 3 Hours
No Return Within 2 Hours
Mon-Sat 8am-6pm

EXISTING
No Waiting At Any Time

EXISTING RESTRICTIONS TO BE 
RETAINED BY THIS ORDER



Page
1 of 1Page 35

Appendix B



Page 36



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Services 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
Burscough and Rufford; 
Ormskirk; Skelmersdale 
Central; Skelmersdale East; 
Skelmersdale West; West 
Lancashire North; West 
Lancashire East; West 
Lancashire West; 

 
West Lancashire Partnership - Approval of Memorandum of Understanding 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Tony Pounder, Tel: (01772) 536287, Director of Adult Services, 
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The West Lancashire Partnership involves a number of organisations from the NHS, 
local authority, private, voluntary, community and faith sectors operating in the area.  
  
To ensure the county council's continued involvement in the Partnership's 
development, Cabinet is asked to approve the accompanying Memorandum of 
Understanding at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Endorse the progress to date and the future direction of travel for the West 

Lancashire Partnership. 
 

(ii) Approve the accompanying Memorandum of Understanding at Appendix 'A'. 
 

(iii) The addition of West Lancashire Partnership to the county council's list of 
outside bodies. 

 
(iv) The appointment of County Councillor Eddie Pope as the county council's 

representative on the Executive Group of the West Lancashire Partnership for 
2019/20 and until the next Lancashire County Council elections in May 2021 with 

Page 37

Item 6



 
 

subsequent appointments being determined every four years following a County 
Council election. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
For the purposes of this report, West Lancashire is defined as the area within the 
district council boundaries contained by West Lancashire Borough Council.   
 
In terms of the relatively distinct communities that make up the West Lancashire 
area the West Lancashire Partnership is planning and delivering its services on the 
basis of three neighbourhoods which it defines as follows: 
 

 Northern Parishes (including Tarleton, Hesketh Bank, Banks and Rufford) – 
population 30,163  

 Ormskirk – population 45,085  

 Skelmersdale – population 38,359 
 
Partnership Developments during 2019 
 
Scope and Purpose 
 
The West Lancashire Partnership began to form in October 2018. The key partners 
were:  

 
o West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group 
o Lancashire County Council  
o West Lancashire Borough Council 
o West Lancashire Council for Voluntary Services  
o Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust  
o Virgin Care 
o West Lancashire GP Federation 
 
The overarching purpose of the Partnership has been to explore and secure sign up 
to the establishment of a West Lancashire system wide approach to health and care 
integration, aligned to the developments emerging from the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care System.  
 
Subsequently the West Lancashire Partnership Executive was established in 
shadow form and it has been meeting monthly for the last year. This has been 
followed by development time for the three neighbourhoods of the Northern 
Parishes, Ormskirk and Skelmersdale. Indeed the initial priority of the West 
Lancashire Partnership has been to develop, grow and nurture a neighbourhood 
system for the integration of health and care across West Lancashire.   
 
In March 2019, Cabinet re
[...]
es, Tony Pounder, and that 
continues to be the case at an officer level. 
 
However, there have been some recent additions to the membership of the 
Executive group of the West Lancashire Partnership, namely: 
 

 Lay members from NHS West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group have 
now joined the Executive. 

 Elected members from both West Lancashire Borough Council and Lancashire 
County Council have also accepted invitations to take up places on the Executive 
Group. 

 

Page 41



 
 

The invitation for the county council to nominate an Elected Member to attend was 
initially issued to County Councillor Shaun Turner, the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing. County Councillor Turner subsequently nominated County Councillor 
Eddie Pope to represent him and the county council at these meetings and he began 
to attend from November 2019 onwards. 
 
Senior Appointments 
 
The Partnership Executive has agreed to establish a new role of 'Interim Managing 
Director' and this is likely to be from among the existing senior management team of 
the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
The West Lancashire Partnership Executive has also agreed to appoint an 
independent Chair. The county council has agreed to part fund the cost of this 
appointment, which is likely to involve an annual contribution of up to £3,000. 
 
Consultations 
 
No public consultation has been involved in the drafting of the Memorandum of 
Understanding. However there has been active engagement of all the stakeholders 
involved in the West Lancashire Partnership in agreeing its purpose and contents. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
As health and care integration progresses in West Lancashire, it is important that the 
direction of travel and its ultimate implications for the county council as an 
organisation in its own right, and for the population it serves, are fully understood 
and endorsed. The same principle holds for all oth
[...]
entatives of the ‘parent’ organisations represented at various levels of the West 
Lancashire Partnership will be accountable to those organisations and will formally report 
on the work of the West Lancashire Partnership through the ‘parent’ organisations 
governance structure following each meeting of the West Lancashire Partnership. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

The work of the West Lancashire Partnership will be subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements of each partner organisation; and the West Lancashire Partnership will 
produce an Annual Report on it’s work and achievements that will be provided to each 
‘parent’ organisation which may be incorporated into those organisation’s Annual Reports 
and be subject to public scrutiny. 

 

WLP 31/10/19 

 

Page 51



Page 52



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Services 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Adult Social Care - Winter Plan 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Tony Pounder, Tel: (01772) 536287, Director of Adult Services  
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This year's plan for 2019/20 has now been finalised and reflects and summarises 
the various actions and services that are in place to support the residents of 
Lancashire who may need our adult social care services across the winter months. 
 
Information is also included in the plan from other services across the council which 
contribute towards supporting people to stay safe and well during winter. The plan 
highlights both existing and developing services and some of the risks to sustaining 
these. 
 
The plan is shared each year with NHS organisations across Lancashire and 
contributes into the multi-agency Winter Plans in each of the 5 Lancashire 
Integrated Care Partnership areas (Fylde Coast, Morecambe Bay, Central 
Lancashire, West Lancashire, and Pennine Lancashire).  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(i) Approve the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 2019/20, set 

out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

(ii) Note the financial risks beyond the current financial year 2019/20 to some of 
the schemes detailed in the plan, which are currently funded from the  
Improved Better Care Fund. 

 

Page 53

Item 7



 
 

Background and Advice  

For all health and social care systems across England, 'Winter planning' is a 
necessary and critical part of the annual planning cycle, in order to ensure business 
continuity and manage major areas of risk during what is typically a more pressured 
season of the year.  

In order to set out the approach across winter 2019/20 for Lancashire County 
Council Adult Social Care, a 'Winter Plan' has been developed. Elements of the plan 
have already started to come into effect but if the full plan is approved by Cabinet its 
full impact will run until 31 March 2020. 

An ageing population, combined with increasing numbers of people with a long term 
health condition, means that demand for both health and social care is increasing, 
and it is well known that these pressures increase during winter months, particularly 
across the urgent care system. Following another challenging winter in 2018/19 
across the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System, the need for 
integrated planning is again critical for this coming winter. The Council's Adult Social 
Care leadership is working closely with partners in the various local Integrated Care 
Partnerships (or Multi-speciality Partnership in the case of West Lancashire) and the 
Accident and Emergency Delivery Boards, to ensure that, as far as possible, newly 
commissioned discharge or hospital avoidance arrangements are in place and 
existing services are optimised before the full force of winter is felt.   

These arra
[...]
rt the pull from ED. Will support improved deflection across the winter months. 

0.125 
 

Capacity to 
lead the 
implementation 
of IC 

resource requirements yet to be scoped but dedicated team will be essential to providing 
pace and detailed work necessary to making this happen across all systems   

0.200 
 

Patient Safety 
& Safeguarding 

Agency Staff. 
Countywide allocation to work through the Safeguarding Adults backlog due to the high 
volume of incoming activity. Keeping people safe will impact positively on unnecessary 
admissions to hospital, and safe care and support in the community. 
 

0.176 
 

P
age 76



Report Title 
 

• 21 • 
 

Integrated 
Home 
Response/Falls 
Lifting Service 

LCC Procurement, Finance & Contract Management Cost. 
ICS project, impact across all ICPs. 
 

0.014 
 

Winter 
Schemes in 
Development 

Further flexibilities of service provision – long list being worked up and costed, including: 
additional short term care/recuperation beds across the county; enhanced and expanded 
AgeUK Take Home & Settle from Hospital; exploration of Shared Lives as an additional 
discharge option; enhanced and unified care navigation; winter contingencies allocation; 
DToC support 

1.314 
 

 

 

P
age 77



P
age 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 November 2019
	4 Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and Various Parking Restrictions) Order 201* Plus Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and one way working) Order 201*
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	5 Lancashire County Council (Market Street, Park Road, Chorley, Chorley Borough) (Suspension, Prohibition of Waiting and Limited Waiting) Experimental Order 2019
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 West Lancashire Partnership - Approval of Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix A
	Item 2 cover sheet
	Nov WLP MCP Item 2. Final MOU


	7 Adult Social Care - Winter Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A

	13 Upgrade/Replacement of the Electronic and Document Records Management Systems



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th December, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County councillor John Fillis was also in attendance under the provisions of 
Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Albert Atkinson and County Councillor 
Azhar Ali. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 November 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus Station Area, 

Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and Various Parking Restrictions) Order 
201* Plus Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Rawtenstall Bus 
Station Area, Rossendale Borough) (Revocation and one way working) 
Order 201* 
 

Cabinet received a report proposing two Traffic Regulation Orders, in the light of the 
alterations to the road layout following the construction of the new bus station in 
Rawtenstall. 
 



 

2 
 

Resolved: That the making of the two Traffic Regulation Orders around the Rawtenstall 
Bus Station area as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
5.   Lancashire County Council (Market Street, Park Road, Chorley, Chorley 

Borough) (Suspension, Prohibition of Waiting and Limited Waiting) 
Experimental Order 2019 
 

Cabinet received a report setting out proposals to make permanent the experimental traffic 
regulation order which created 3 hour Limited Waiting bays on Park Road, Chorley. 
  
Resolved: That the experimental traffic regulation order on is made permanent without 
amendment as detailed within this report. 
 
6.   West Lancashire Partnership - Approval of Memorandum of Understanding 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the council's continued involvement in the West 
Lancashire Partnership, including a proposed Memorandum of Understanding.  
 
Resolved: That 

i. the progress to date and the future direction of travel for the West Lancashire 
Partnership be endorsed. 

ii. the Memorandum of Understanding as set out in the report be approved.  
iii. the West Lancashire Partnership be added to the county council's list of outside 

bodies.  
iv. the appointment of County Councillor Eddie Pope as the county council's 

representative on the Executive Group of the West Lancashire Partnership for 
2019/20 and until the next Lancashire County Council elections in May 2021, with 
subsequent appointments being determined every four years following a County 
Council election, be approved.. 

 
7.   Adult Social Care - Winter Plan 2019/20 

 
Cabinet received a report presenting the proposed 2019/20 Adult Social Care winter plan, 
setting out the various actions and services in place to support the residents of Lancashire 
who may need adult social care services across the winter months.  
  
Resolved: That 

i. the county council's Adult Social Care Winter Plan for 2019/20, as set out in the 
report, be approved.  

ii. the financial risks beyond the current financial year 2019/20 to some of the 
schemes detailed in the plan, which were currently funded from the  Improved 
Better Care Fund, be noted.. 

 
8.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

There were no urgent decisions to report. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 16 
January at 2pm at County Hall, Preston 
 
11.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item 
 
13.   Upgrade/Replacement of the Electronic and Document Records 

Management Systems 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)  
  
Cabinet received a report on the upgrade and replacement of the Electronic and 
Document Records Management Systems. 
  
Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


